

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

—◆◆◆—
TAXI TOURS INC.,

—against— *Plaintiff-Counterclaim Defendant,*

GO NEW YORK TOURS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

GO NEW YORK TOURS, INC.,

—against— *Counterclaim Plaintiff-Appellant,*

BIG BUS TOURS LIMITED, GO CITY LIMITED,
GRAY LINE NEW YORK TOURS, INC., TWIN AMERICA, LLC,
SIGHTSEEING PASS LLC,

Counterclaim Defendants-Respondents,

—and—

GO CITY NORTH AMERICA, LLC, GO CITY, INC., TAXI TOURS INC.,
OPEN TOP SIGHTSEEING USA, INC.,

Counterclaim Defendants.

OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

JONATHAN M. JACOBSON
KENNETH M. EDELSON
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI, P.C.
1301 Avenue of the Americas,
40th Floor
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 999-5800
Facsimile: (212) 999-5899

*Attorneys for Counterclaim Defendants-
Respondents Gray Line New York
Tours, Inc., Twin America, LLC,
and Sightseeing Pass LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF THE ACTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
Background.....	1
Procedural History	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. That the Donnelly Act Has a Greater Reach than the Sherman Act is Not a Question Presented by the Decisions Below, and is Already Clear from a Court of Appeals Decision Appellant Ignores in its Motion for Leave.....	8
II. The First Department Correctly and Unanimously Held That Go New York Failed to Plead the Essential Elements of a Donnelly Act Claim Under Settled New York Law.	10
A. The First Department Correctly Held that Go New York Pled No Facts Supporting an Anticompetitive Arrangement or Conspiracy.....	11
B. Neither the Motion Court Nor the First Department Applied Federal Law, and Go New York’s Analysis of the Applicable Legal Standards is Confused and Inaccurate.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alexander’s Department Stores v. Ohrbachs, Inc.</i> , 40 N.Y.S.2d 631 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Bronx Cnty. Jan. 27, 1943)	14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 17, 18
<i>Benjamin of Forest Hills Realty, Inc. v. Austin Sheppard Realty, Inc.</i> , 34 A.D.3d 91 (2d Dep’t 2006).....	9
<i>Creative Trading Co. v. Larkin-Pluznick-Larkin, Inc.</i> , 136 A.D.2d 461 (1st Dep’t 1988).....	9, 12, 16
<i>Creative Trading Co. v. Larkin-Pluznick-Larkin, Inc.</i> , 148 A.D.2d 352 (1st Dep’t 1989), <i>rev’d</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 830 (1990)	17
<i>Eagle Spring Water Co. v. Webb & Knapp</i> , 236 N.Y.S.2d 266 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 1962)	14
<i>Glob. Reinsurance Corp. v. Equitas Ltd.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 722 (2012).....	12, 16
<i>Go N.Y. Tours, Inc. v. Gray Line N.Y. Tours, Inc.</i> , 831 F. App’x 584 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2571 (2021).....	3
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 358 (2009).....	11
<i>H.L. Hayden Co. v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 724 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), <i>aff’d</i> , 879 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>People v. Am. Ice Co.</i> , 120 N.Y.S. 443 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 10, 1909)	14

State v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
38 N.Y.2d 460 (1976).....*passim*

Telerep v. U.S. Intl. Media, LLC,
No. 600831/2019, 2011 NY Slip Op 33905(U),
(N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 11, 2011).....17, 18

STATUTES

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C § 1.....*passim*

Donnelly Act, N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §§ 340-347.....*passim*

RULES

22 NYCRR § 500.22(b)(4)7, 8

CPLR § 5602(a)(1)(i).....7
